

2 hereby amended by striking line three (3) and inserting in lieu there-  
3 of the words "such group insurance under this".

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred point eleven (400.11), Code 1966, is  
2 hereby amended by inserting in line one (1) after the word "em-  
3 ployees" the words "or their dependents".

Approved April 24, 1970.

---

## CHAPTER 1189

### WATERWORKS EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE

H. F. 1081

AN ACT relating to waterworks employees group insurance.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred point four (400.4), subsection  
2 two (2), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "contributions" the  
4 words ", if any are required,".

5 2. By striking from line three (3) the word "in" and by striking all  
6 of lines four (4), five (5), and six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof a  
7 period.

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred point six (400.6), Code 1966, is  
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line two (2) the word "shall" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the word "may".

5 2. By adding the following:

6 "Nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit the board of water-  
7 works trustees from paying all or any part of the cost of the group  
8 insurance as it shall determine."

Approved April 24, 1970.

---

## CHAPTER 1190

### LOW-RENT HOUSING

H. F. 1203

AN ACT relating to maximum income for persons eligible for low-rent housing.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred three A point two (403A.2), sub-  
2 section ten (10), paragraph a, Code 1966, is hereby amended as fol-  
3 lows:

4 1. By striking from line three (3) the word "thirty-six" and in-  
5 serting in lieu thereof the word "forty-two".

6 2. By striking from line six (6) the word "one" and inserting in